of changes in Policies and Procedures the Port agrees to discuss the intended changes with the 
Labor-Management Committee. 

ARTICLE 15 - HOURS OF WORK AND OVERTIME 

Section 15.1 – Workweek 

Except for those employees assigned to the forty (40) hour shifts, the regularly scheduled average hours of 
duty will not exceed two thousand four hundred twelve (2,412) hours per year based on a four (4) year 
average.  For employees on twenty-four (24) hour duty shifts, the work cycle shall be sixteen (16) days, not 
to exceed one hundred twenty one (121) hours.  Each Captains and Firefighters assigned to a twenty-four 
(24) hour duty shift will be required to work nine (9) Debit Days per calendar year. Battalion Chiefs 
assigned to a twenty-four (24) hour duty shift will be required to pay back two hundred sixteen hours (216) 
hours of debit time per calendar year pursuant to Policy No. 108.  All suppression Debit hours will be 
tracked through Tele-Staff. 

a. No member shall work in excess of seventy-two (72) hours in any position without a 
minimum break of twelve (12) hours;

[...]

These employees shall be paid at the straight-time rate for work hours scheduled.  Work assigned 
before or after a twenty-four (24) hour on-duty shift or on off-duty shifts shall be paid for at the 
overtime rate (1 ½) when they work in excess of the daily twenty-four (24) hour shift schedule  or 
in excess of one hundred twenty one (121) hours during the sixteen (16) day work cycle.  In no 
case shall overtime compensation be duplicated or pyramided.  

Section 15.6 – Trading Days Off 

When an employee wishes to trade work time with another employee, such trading of work time 
shall be subject to approval of the On Duty Battalion Chief.

[...]

salary which shall then be calculated in the following manner:  

a. 8-hour and 10-hour day shifts shall be divided by two thousand eighty (2,080)  
(40 hours/week x 52 weeks/year = 2,080 hours per year).  

b. 24-hour shifts shall be divided by two thousand four hundred twelve (2,412). 

Section 15.10 – Special Assignments Schedules 

An employee initiated request for a temporary change in work schedule will be given consideration 
for those members serving in special or extraordinary events, such as tunnel inspections, pit fire

[...]

24-Hour personnel = 24 hours per month  

(24 hours x 12 months = 288 hours or 12 shifts)  

Section 19.2 – Limits on Accumulating Vacation Leave and Cash Out 

Vacation leave accumulation for all employees covered under this Agreement shall be limited to a 
maximum accrual for five hundred seventy six (576) hours.  Any vacation leave accruals exceeding this 
maximum accrual cap shall be forfeited and not subject to cash out and/or use.  Employees shall be 

responsible for monitoring and taking vacation leave in order to avoid any forfeiture of leave.  Any unused 
vacation leave at or under the five hundred seventy six (576) hour accrual cap may be cashed out by the 
employee.  

Effective one hundred eighty days(180) after the ratification of the agreement, employees may cash-out 
vacation time in accordance with the standards and procedures that are in effect as of September 1, 2017